

No. 05-1120

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CO₂
LITIGATION GROUP**

RUSSELL S. FRYE
FRYELAW PLLC
3050 K Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20007
Telephone: (202) 572-8267
Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Petitioners Have Not Demonstrated that Unambiguous Language of the Clean Air Act Gives EPA Authority To Regulate Emissions for Purposes of Mitigating Global Climate Change	6
II. EPA's Interpretation of Its Limited CAA Authority To Address Global Climate Change Is Reasonable and Consistent with the Remainder of the Statute.....	14
A. Incompatibility Between Global Climate Change and Clean Air Act Regulatory Programs.....	16
B. The Adverse Economic and Political Consequences of Forcing Global Climate Change into the Clean Air Act Regulatory Framework Would Be Enormous.....	24
III. Congress Has Yet To Enact the Regulatory Program Petitioners Ask this Court To Find	31
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982)	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6, 9, 13
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	15
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	6, 15, 25, 38
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	38
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	15
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	9
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948).....	10
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	10, 23
<i>Train v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	11, 16
<i>Union Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)....	10, 16, 22
<i>United States v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	15
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	12
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	15, 16, 18, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Coke Oven Environmental Task Force v. U.S. EPA</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 06-1131 (and consolidated cases) (pending)	29
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts, et al. v. Horinko</i> , D. Conn. No. 3:03CV984 (PCD) (dismissed)	29

STATUTES

Global Climate Change Prevention Act of 1990, 7 U.S.C. § 6701, <i>et seq.</i>	33, 36
7 U.S.C. § 6702(c)	36
National Climate Program Act (1978), 15 U.S.C. § 2901, <i>et seq.</i>	33
Global Climate Protection Act of 1987, 15 U.S.C. § 2901 note	33
Global Change Research Act of 1990, 15 U.S.C. § 2921, <i>et seq.</i>	33, 36
15 U.S.C. § 2931(a)(4)	36
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, <i>et seq.</i> (“CAA”) <i>passim</i>	
§ 101(a)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3)	18
§ 101(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)	11
§ 103(g), 42 U.S.C. § 7403(g)	35, 36
§ 103(g)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7403(g)(1)	36
§ 107, 42 U.S.C. § 7407	11
§ 107(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7407(a)	17, 18
§ 107(d)(1)(A)(i), 42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(A)(i)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 108, 42 U.S.C. § 7408.....	11
§ 108(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1).....	16, 17
§ 108(a)(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1)(A).....	28
§ 108(a)(1)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1)(B).....	10
§ 108(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(2).....	10, 17
§ 109, 42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	11, 17
§ 109(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1).....	17, 21
§ 109(b)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(2).....	10
§ 110, 42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	18
§ 110(c)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1).....	18
§ 110(m), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(m).....	19
§ 111, 42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	29, 30
§ 111(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1).....	20
§ 111(a)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(3).....	19, 20
§ 111(a)(7), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(7).....	20
§ 111(a)(7)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(7)(B).....	11
§ 111(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(b).....	20
§ 111(b)(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A).....	20
§ 111(d), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(d).....	20
§ 123, 42 U.S.C. § 7423.....	22
§§ 160-169, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-7479.....	19
§ 165(a)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4).....	19
§ 165(a)(7), 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(7).....	22
§ 169(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7479(1).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 169(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7479(3).....	19
§ 171(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7501(3).....	19
§ 173, 42 U.S.C. § 7503.....	19
§ 173(a)(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7503(a)(1)(A).....	19
§ 173(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7503(a)(2).....	19
§ 173(c), 42 U.S.C. § 7503(c).....	19
§ 179(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7509(b).....	19
§ 202(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a).....	10
§ 202(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....	10, 16, 26, 28
§ 202(i)(2)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7521(i)(2)(A).....	16
§ 302(d), 42 U.S.C. § 7602(d).....	11
§ 302(g), 42 U.S.C. § 7602(g).....	7, 12, 13
§ 302(h), 42 U.S.C. § 7602(h).....	13
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Title IV, 42 U.S.C. ch. 85 subch. IV-A.....	31
§§ 401, 403-405, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7651, 7651b- 7651d.....	32
§ 602(a), (b), 42 U.S.C. § 7671a(a), (b).....	35
§ 602(e), 42 U.S.C. § 7671a(e).....	35, 36
Noise Control Act of 1972, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4901-4918.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 4901.....	8
Energy Security Act of 1980, Title VI, 42 U.S.C. §§ 8911-8912.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Title XVI, Pub. L. No. 102-486.....	36
§§ 1602(a), (g), 42 U.S.C. §§ 13382(a), (g).....	37
§ 1605(a), 42 U.S.C. § 13385(a).....	37
§ 1605(b), 42 U.S.C. § 13385(b).....	37
Pub. L. 91-604, § 15(a)(1), 84 Stat. 1710.....	8
Pub. L. 95-95, § 301(c), 91 Stat. 769.....	8
Pub. L. 101-549, § 108(j), 104 Stat. 2468.....	12
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, tit. XVI, §§ 1610(b)(1), (c)(1), 1611, 119 Stat. 595, 1109.....	37

REGULATIONS AND FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

40 C.F.R. § 50.1(e).....	11
61 Fed. Reg. 9905, 9905 (1996).....	3
63 Fed. Reg. 6426, 6454 (1998).....	3
71 Fed. Reg. 9865 (Feb. 27, 2006).....	29

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

House Comm. Rep. 91-1146, reporting H.R. 17255, June 3, 1970, 91 Cong. House Report 1146, <i>Leg. Hist. of the Clean Air Act of 1970</i> at 18.....	10
H.R. Rep. 101-490, pt. 1, at 159, 1990 Legis. Hist. at 3168.....	33
H.R. Rep. 101-490, pt. 1, at 167, 1990 Legis. Hist. at 3181.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. 101-490, pt. 1, at 356, 1990 Legis. Hist. at 3021, 3388	32
1990 Legis. Hist. at 5178, 7248	34
Sen. Debate on S.1630 (3/5/1990), 1990 Legis. Hist. 5189-90.....	34
S.1630, 103d Cong. § 206 (1989), 1990 Legis. Hist. at 8036-38	34
S. Rep. 101-238 at 98-100, 1990 Legis. Hist. 8338 at 8438-40.....	34
S. Rep. 101-238 at 685, 1990 Legis. Hist. 8338 at 9025.....	34
S. Rep. 101-238 at 686, 1990 Legis. Hist. 8338 at 9026.....	35
H.R. Rep. 102-474, pt. 1, at 152 (1992), 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1953, 1975	37
151 Cong. Rec. S6878, S6892-96 (daily ed. June 21, 2005).....	37
151 Cong. Rec. S7029 (daily ed. June 22, 2005)	37
